

(ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

CASE NO. 11-7048

---

THE ARMENIAN GENOCIDE MUSEUM AND MEMORIAL, INC., *et al.*  
Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

GERARD L. CAFESJIAN, *et al.*  
Defendants/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS

---

John B. Williams  
Ronald F. Wick  
Catherine R. Reilly  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
1627 I Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006-4007  
Telephone: (202) 912-4800  
Facsimile: (202) 478-4830

*Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

Dated: October 29, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE LEASE WAS INVALID <i>AB INITIO</i> . .....	4
A. The Lease Violated The Grant Agreement .....	4
1. The Court’s Interpretation Is Overbroad .....	5
2. The Court’s Interpretation Is Inapplicable To The Post-Reversionary Period .....	8
3. The Court’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Rest Of The Grant Agreement .....	9
4. Extrinsic Evidence, If Considered, Further Undermines The Court’s Interpretation.....	12
B. AGM&M’s Entry Into The Lease Was An <i>Ultra Vires</i> Act.....	13
II. THE COURT’S SEPTEMBER OPINION ERRONEOUSLY REFUSED TO INVALIDATE THE LEASE IN LIGHT OF THE EXERCISE OF THE REVERSION.....	16
A. The Assembly Is Not A Bona Fide Lessee .....	18
B. The Assembly Is Equitably Estopped From Seeking To Continue To Occupy The Property .....	19
C. The Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing To Invoke Its Equitable Powers To Prevent The Assembly From Remaining On The Property .....	222
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
* <i>1010 Potomac Assoc. v. Grocery Manuf. of Am., Inc.</i> , 485 A.2d 199 (D.C. 1984) .....	11
* <i>Capital City Mortg. Corp. v. Habana Village Art &amp; Folklore, Inc.</i> , 747 A.2d 564 (D.C. 2000) .....	6
<i>Cassidy v. Owen</i> , 533 A.2d 253 (D.C. 1987) .....	21
<i>Cuddy v. Carmen</i> , 762 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
* <i>Debnam v. Crane Co.</i> , 976 A.2d 193 (D.C. 2009) .....	7, 10
* <i>District of Columbia v. Young</i> , 39 A.3d 36.....	6
<i>Nest and Totah Venture, LLC v. Deutsch</i> , 31 A.3d 1211.....	11
<i>Peruzzi Bros., Inc. v. Contee</i> , 527 A.2d 821 (Md. 1987) .....	18
